

No. 15-17292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALAN MAPUATULI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ERIC HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as United States
Attorney General, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT court
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
(Judge Leslie E. Kobayashi)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI 2286
United States Attorney
District of Hawaii

MICHAEL F. ALBANESE 9421
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Building
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Telephone: (808) 541-2850
Email: Michael.Albanese@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Nature of the Case.....	2
	B. Proceedings Below.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	A. The TRULINCS Electronic Message Program.....	3
	B. Available Means of Attorney-Client Communication.....	6
	C. Mapuatuli and Medina's Lack of Participation in the Administrative Remedy Process.....	7
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Because Plaintiffs' Allegations Are Barred by the Doctrine Expressed in Heck v. Humphrey.....	10
	B. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Plaintiffs Unquestionably Waived the Attorney-Client Privilege When Using the TRULINCS System.....	12
	C. The District Court Properly Concluded that Mr. Medina and Mr. Mapuatuli's Claims Are Barred Because Both Failed to Exhaust the Administrative Remedies Available at FDC Honolulu, as Required by the PLRA.....	20

(1) Plaintiffs' claims challenge a
prison condition..... 22

(2) Plaintiffs' claim that there are no
administrative remedies available
is not supported by the record..... 24

(3) The Sixth Amendment is a federal law..... 25

D. The District Court Correctly Determined
That Plaintiff Dubin Lacked Standing to
Assert a Claim Under the Sixth Amendment..... 26

E. Matters Raised in Plaintiffs' Opening
Brief for the First Time..... 27

VIII. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Albino v. Baca,</u> 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	21-22
<u>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels,</u> 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</u> <u>of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,</u> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	25
<u>Booth v. Churner,</u> 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	24-25
<u>Evans v. Inmate Calling Solutions,</u> No. 3:08-CV-00353-GMN, 2011 WL 7470336 (D. Nev. July 29, 2011)	23
<u>Evans v. Skolnik,</u> No. 3:08-CV-00353-GMN, 2012 WL 760902 (D. Nev. Mar. 7, 2012)	23
<u>F.T.C. v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.,</u> No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP, 2012 WL 171621 N.D. Ga. Jan. 20, 2012)	17
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	26-27
<u>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.,</u> 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996)	28-29
<u>Groenow v. Williams,</u> No. 13 CIV. 3961 PAC JLC, 2014 WL 941276 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014)	19-20
<u>Hayes v. Radford,</u> No. 1:09-CV-00555-BLW, 2012 WL 4481213 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2012)	23

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Heck v. Humphrey,</u> 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10, 11, 28
<u>Kinoy v. Mitchell,</u> 851 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1988)	26
<u>Matter of Fischel,</u> 557 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1977)	13
<u>Pena v. Deyott,</u> No. CV08-28H-DWM-RKS, 2008 WL 5416382 (D. Mont. June 11, 2008)	23-24
<u>Porter v. Nussle,</u> 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	24, 25-26
<u>Portman v. Cty. of Santa Clara,</u> 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993)	26, 27
<u>Riggs v. Prober & Raphael,</u> 681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<u>Roles v. Maddox,</u> 439 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<u>Scott v. Albino,</u> 135 S. Ct. 403, 190 L. Ed. 2d 307 (2014)	22
<u>Trimble v. City of Santa Rosa,</u> 49 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>U.S. ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.,</u> 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>United States v. Ahmed</u> 14-0027 DLI (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<u>United States v. Bauer,</u> 132 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997)	13

CASES

PAGE(S)

United States v. Chaiban,
2007 WL 437704 (D. Nev. Feb. 2, 2007) 17

United States v. Chaiban
2007 WL 923585 (D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2007) 17

United States v. Erskine,
355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

United States v. Flores,
628 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1980) 13

United States v. Gann,
732 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1984) 15

United States v. Hatcher,
323 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. Hayes,
231 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) 15

United States v. Landof,
591 F.2d 36 (9th Cir. 1978) 15

United States v. Lentz,
419 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Va. 2005) 18

United States v. Madoch,
149 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 1998) 17-18

United States v. Martin,
278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002) 13

United States v. Mejia,
655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. Partin,
601 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1979) 27

United States v. Rewald
889 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1989) 27

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Van Poyck,</u> 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>United States v. Walia,</u> Cr. No. 14-00213 MKB, 2014 WL 3734522 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 25, 2014)	17, 19-20
<u>Valdez v. Rosenbaum,</u> 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Vincent v. Trend W. Tech. Corp.,</u> 828 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	26
<u>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	15-16
<u>Wilkinson v. Dotson,</u> 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	11
<u>Woodford v. Ngo,</u> 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	21, 26
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g) (2)	20-21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	20
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
28 C.F.R. § 542.14	8
28 C.F.R. § 542.15	8
